
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 22 May 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from 
Members.  

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 17th April 2018

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

3.  Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne - 2017/0638 - For Approval  (Pages 
5 - 24)

4.  Land to the south of Middlecliffe Lane, Great Houghton - 2017/0008 - For Refusal  
(Pages 25 - 40)

5.  The Old Ticket Master's Office, Hill Street, Elsecar - 2017/1617 - For Approval  
(Pages 41 - 54)

6.  1 - 37 Beever Street, Goldthorpe - 2018/0233 - For Approval  (Pages 55 - 62)

7.  Lundwood Waste Water Treatment Works - 2018/0035 - For Approval  (Pages 63 
- 70)

8.  Carlton Road Flat Nos 452, 454, 456, 462, 464, 466, 468, 470, 472, 474, 476, 
504, 506, 508, 510, 512, 514, 516, 518, 520, 522, 524, 526 and Springbank 
Close Flat Nos 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36-45, 47, 49 and 51, 
Barnsley - 2018/0353 - For Approval.  (Pages 71 - 74)

Planning Appeals

9.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th April 2018  (Pages 75 - 76)

To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


Franklin, Gollick, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, 
Markham, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Wilson 
and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 14 May 2018



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 17 April 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mitchell, Noble, 
Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Wilson 
and R. Wraith 

In attendance at site visit Councillors D Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Makinson, 
Tattersall and R. Wraith.

117. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tattersall declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application No 
2017/1609 – [Erection of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses (6 dwellings) at Land off 
Laxton Road, Athersley, Barnsley] as she is a local ward member.

Councillor Leech declared a Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning 
Application No 2017/1609 – [Erection of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses (6 
dwellings) at Land off Laxton Road, Athersley, Barnsley] as he is a local ward 
member and also has an allotment which backs on to the development.

118. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th March were taken as read and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

119. Land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe - 2018/0103 - For approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0103 [Residential development (Outline- All matters Reserved 
apart from means of access) at land at Kingsmark Way, Goldthorpe]

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions and in 
accordance with the officer recommendation.  

120. 15 Melville Street, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ - 2018/0104 - For approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0104 [Change of use of former workshop and associated office 
(Class B2) to HMO (house in Multiple Occupation) (C4) including external alterations 
at 15 Melville Street, Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8HJ]

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions and in 
accordance with the officer recommendation.  

Page 3



2

121. C Soar and Sons, Tank Row, Stairfoot, Barnsley S71 5AD - 2018/0118 - For 
approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0118 [Erection of a building for processing of electrical equipment 
and materials at C. Soar and Sons, Tank Row, Stairfoot, Barnsley, S71 5AD]

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions and in 
accordance with the officer recommendation.  

122. Former Carlton Colliery, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HJ - 2017/1401 - 
For approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1401 [Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/0068 
(variation of conditions 3 and 6 of application 2015/0823 to permit revised access 
arrangements and to increase the number of HGV movements) to extend the 
duration of the development by a further 2 years to enable completion of restoration 
scheme at former Carlton Colliery, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HJ]

RESOLVED that the application be approved subject to conditions and in 
accordance with the officer recommendation.  

123. Land off Laxton Road Athersley, Barnsley, S71 3DH - 2017/1609 - For approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1609 [Erection of 3 pairs of semi-detached houses (6 dwellings) at 
land off Laxton Road, Athersley, Barnsley, S71 3DH]

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to conditions and completion of a S106 Agreement 
(compensation for loss of greenspace).  

124. Planning Appeals -1st to 31st March 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that one appeal was received in March 2018:-

 Planning Application 2016/0215: Erection of detached agricultural workers 
dwelling (Resubmission)  -  (written representation) – delegated to Committee.

It was reported that 28 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, 20.5 of which 
(73.2%) have been dismissed and 7.5 of which (26.8%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 4



2017/0638

Applicant: Gleeson Developments Ltd.

Description: Residential development of 97 no. dwellinghouses with garages, parking 
spaces and public open space and associated roads and sewers.

Site Address:  Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne, Rotherham, S63 8JF

215 objections from local residents, the majority of which are part of the Friends of Lowfield 
Road Action Group

Site Description

The site is located on the field adjacent to the housing estate under construction by Gleeson 
Homes at Lowfield Road in Bolton-Upon-Dearne which is now known as Lowfield Park. The 
application is effectively for a 3rd phase of the development after approvals were granted on 
adjoining land  for 60 houses under application 2011/0963 and 58 houses under application 
2013/0960. 

Planning permission was refused in 2016, under application reference 2015/0725, for a 
similar scheme as is currently submitted, with the decision upheld at appeal in 2017 
(APP/R4408/W/17/3170851). This current application is therefore a re-submission. 

The proposed development is on a greenfield site. This currently comprises an open field 
which is used for horse grazing purposes and is 2.65ha in size. The development would 
extend the existing urban settlement to the south east where the site would adjoin further 
open countryside located to the east and south. To the north and west are located existing 
houses. The site is separated from the existing Gleeson development by a banking 
containing vegetation. Houses located on Lowfield Road and Lowfield Grove overlook the 
site. Located to the south west is Bolton Upon Dearne Waste Water Treatment works.  

Access to the development entrance on Lowfield Road is via a humpback bridge passing 
over the railway. 

Proposed Development

The application proposes a 3rd phase development of 97 houses. This would increase the 
size of the estate to 215 houses overall if all of the houses on each of the 3 phases were to 
be developed. 

The houses would be two storeys in height and would be either detached or paired in semis 
which would be of a similar form and layout to the existing estate. Overall it would consist of 
27no two bedroom, 60no three bedroom and 10no four bedroom properties.

Access would be via the roads built to serve phases 1 and 2 (Prior Croft). This road adjoins 
Lowfield Road in a location to the north west of the site via a ‘T’ shaped junction. Thereafter 
road and pedestrian traffic has to cross over the railway using a humpback bridge prior to 
the site connecting with the main road network via the junction between Lowfield Road and 
Station Road/Angel Street (the B6098).

Page 5

Item 3



History

2015/0725 - Erection of 97 dwellings with garages and/or parking spaces together with the 
provision of open space and associated roads and sewers. Refused 22/11/2016 for the 
following reasons:

The development would be contrary to policy CSP15 of the adopted Core Strategy in that it 
would not include the provision of any affordable housing and it has not been demonstrated 
that the provision of affordable housing would make the development unviable.

The proposed driveway specification is considered to be contrary to the i
[...]
ings/development hereby permitted, including a 
timescale for implementation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.
Reason: In order to ensure compliance Core Strategy policy CSP 42, policy I1 
in the emerging Local Plan and in accordance with paragraphs 42 and 43 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

19 No building or other obstruction including the curtilages of properties and landscaping 
features, shall be located over or within 5 metres either side of the centre line of the 
400mm sewer, i.e. a protected strip width of 10 metres, that is laid along the southern 
boundary of the site .
Reason:  In order to allow sufficient access for maintenance and repair work at 
all times and in the interest of public health.

20 Notwithstanding the Phase 1 Habitat Survey, prior to commencement of development 
full details of proposed ecology mitigation mitigation measures, including a timetable 
for their implementation, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with the 
approved details and photographs provided.
Reason: To conserve and enhance biodiversity in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP 36.

21 The detailed landscaping scheme shall include full details of the 'landscaped buffer' 
shown on the layout plan (Dwg No: 449/3F) and a 10 metre wide buffer along the 
southern boundary of phase 2, required to mitigate against odour from the WWTW 
located to the south of the site(s).
Reason:  In the interests of the visual and residential amenity of the locality 
and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and 
Protection. 

Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/0008

Applicant: Mr Archer Smith C/o Murdoch Planning Ltd

Description: Change of use of land to a private gypsy and traveller site comprising of 11 no. 
pitches. (Resubmission)

Site Address:  Land to the South of Middlecliffe Lane, Little Houghton, Barnsley

There are 102 individual objection letters and an objection from Billingley Parish Council.

Site Description

The proposal site is located to the south and east of the village of Middlecliffe. It comprises 
part of a field and an access track which is in use to serve a Yorkshire Water sewage 
pumping station within part of the site. The access track joins with the B6723, Rotherham 
Road in a location adjacent to a cross roads whereby the B6273 Rotherham Road is crossed 
by Middlecliffe Road connecting Little Houghton and Billingley. No formal junction exists 
between the junction of the track and Rotherham Road, only a dropped crossing and the 
footpath forming part of Rotherham Road. The track then passes to the east and south of 
residential properties located on Rotherham Road and Lesmond Crescent before reaching 
the main part of the site. This comprises part of a field which is 0.6ha in size and is 
approximately rectangular in shape.

The majority of the site is currently open. This is with the exception of a small number of 
sheds and a small amount of vegetation which are located in a central area of the site 
adjacent to the Yorkshire Water equipment compound that the application red line boundary 
has been drawn around. 

The site adjoins open land on three sides and is in a semi-rural location. A culvert and a 
public right of way are located alongside the eastern boundary of the site. A watercourse 
passes immediately beyond the southern boundary of the site and a pond is located to the 
south west.

Proposed Development

The application seeks planning permission to change the use of the land to provide a site 
that is stated would be used by named members of the Gypsy and Traveller community. 

A layout plan has been submitted which indicates that the site would be divided into 11 plots. 
9 of the plots would contain a static caravan and space for a touring caravan. Plot 10 would 
be occupied by up to 4 touring caravans whilst Plot 11 would be the Wardens Office wand 
would contain a static caravan. 13 touring caravans and a wardens office. In addition each 
plot, apart from the Wardens Office plot, would be provided with an amenity block containing 
toilet and bathroom facilities and parking provision which would be a minimum 2 spaces per 
plot. 

A new 6m wide estate road would be constructed within the site. This would connect to the 
existing track that is located to the east of the houses on Lesmond Crescent and Rotherham 
Road before connecting with the latter. 
 

Page 25

Item 4



History

A previous application for this proposal for change of use of land to a private gypsy and 
traveller caravan site comprising of 11 no. pitches was withdrawn (2015/1269). Enforcement 
action has been taken in relation to unauthorised works to improve the access. 

There have been no other previous planning applications on the main part of the site. 
However, the following applications relate the parcel of land located towards the northern 
end of the access track, to the east of Rotherham Road and Lesmond Crescent and 
adjacent to the site entrance:-

B/86/0574/HR - Residential Development on land to the rear of No.2 Rotherham Road. 
Decision: Planning permission refused 18th September 1986 for the following reasons:-

1. The proposed access is located at a road junction which is complicated by the 
presence of a number of shops, a telephone call box and an alignment of roads 
conjunctive to excessive and therefore hazardous speeds for such conditions. In the 
opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal by significantly increasing the 
number of turning movements and potential obstruction at the junction, will introduce 
an additional source of hazard at the junction.

2. The existing track is considered to be inadequate and unsuitable to cater for the 
vehicular traffic generated by residenti
[...]
mal use. Therefore, the proposals 
would be contrary to Core Strategy policy CSP40 Pollution Control and Protection.

5. Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the site is suitable for 
the development proposed from a contaminated land perspective and to demonstrate 
that biodiversity interests would not be harmed by the development which has the 
potential to include protected species. Therefore, the proposals would be contrary to 
Core Strategy policies CSP39  Contaminated and Unstable Land and CSP 36 
Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



2017/1617

Applicant: Mr Mario Monfredi, C/o Planning Partners

Description: Conversion of ticket office to 1 no. 3 bed dwelling, erection of 1 block of 4 no. 
of disabled living apartments and erection of 9 no. dwellings for dependent relative living.

Site Address:  The Old Ticket Master's Office, Hill Street, Elsecar, Barnsley, S74 8EL

Site Location & Description

The roughly south-west to north-east elongated site (approximately 0.6 hectares) lies on the 
western side of Hill Street (B6097), Elsecar, immediately to the south of the railway 
station/line. The site was previously a contractor’s depot with open storage (building 
materials and equipment) at the eastern end and open scrubland to the west. To the south 
west is an area of woodland and to the west across the railway line is parkland off 
Millhouses Street. To the north are residential properties off Noble Street, Gill Street, 
Greenacre Close and Millhouses Street, and a park and ride facility associated with Elsecar 
Station. To the east across and on Hill Street are commercial, community and further 
residential properties whilst to the south is a mixture of uses comprising of workshops, 
fields/scrubland and residential properties off Foundry Street. The nearest residential 
properties to the site are off Foundry Street and Hill Street. The site is devoid of any 
vegetation.

Alt
[...]
terest of highway safety, in accordance with Core Strategy 
Policy CSP 26.

24 Prior to any works commencing on-site, a condition survey (including structural 
integrity) of the highways to be used by construction traffic shall be carried out in 
association with the Local Planning Authority. The methodology of the survey shall be 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall assess the existing 
state of the highway. On completion of the development a second condition survey 
shall be carried out and shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local 
Planning Authority, which shall identify defects attributable to the traffic ensuing from 
the development. Any necessary remedial works shall be completed at the 
developer's expense in accordance with a scheme to be agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority
Reason: In the interests of Highway safety and in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policy CSP26, New Development and Highway Improvement.

25 Vehicular and pedestrian gradients within the site shall not exceed 1:12 to ensure 
safe and adequate access.
Reason:  In the interest of road safety in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 
CSP 26, New Development and Highway Improvement.

26 All redundant vehicular accesses shall be reinstated as kerb and footway prior to the 
development being brought into use,
Reasons: In the interests of road safety and in accordance with CSP 26.

27 Prior to the commencement of development, details shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing to the Local Planning Authority of measures to prevent parking on 
the visibility splays on Hill Street.
In the interests of interests of road safety and in accordance with CSP 26.

Page 53



Page 54



2018/0233

Applicant: Berneslai Homes

Description: Demolition of the existing terrace houses and the erection of 8 no. bungalows 
and associated highways and landscape works.

Site Address:  1 - 37 Beever Street, Goldthorpe, Rotherham, S63 9HT

Introduction

This 
[...]
ge 62



2018/0035

Applicant: Matt Hownam

Description: Siting of 7 no. kiosks and sludge thickening building to enable upgrade of 
treatment process.

Site Address:  Lundwood Waste Water Treatment Works, Lund Lane, Lundwood, Barnsley, 
S71 5NP

Site Description

Lundwood Waste Water Treatment Works is an existing Yorkshire Water (YW) Waste Water 
Treatment Works constructed circa1960 in the village of Lundwood, 3.2km east of Barnsley, 
South Yorkshire. The site is bounded by the River Dearne and fields to the east and by 
housing to the North and to the North East.  Access to the site is gained via the existing main 
site entrance off Lund Lane, off the A628 Pontefract Road.  The Lundwood site is 
approximately 32.8ha in size.  The nearest dwelling abuts the north-eastern boundary of the 
site.

Planning History

B/77/0569 - Construct extensions to sludge treatment works – approved.
B/96/0462/BA - Erection of building to house sewage treatment plant – approved.
B/01/0935/BA - Erection of building to house sludge treatment works – approved.
2006/0967 - Erection of control kiosk at sewage treatment works – approved.
2007/0392 - Erection of processing units, storage tanks and associated buildings – 
approved.
2008/1419 - Erection of dewatering building and a pumping station, sludge tank and sludge 
screen – approved.
2011/0688 - Installation of new motor control centre kiosk – approved.

Proposed Development

The structures for which planning permission is sought are 7 no. transformer and susbstation 
kiosks, varying in size from 3.25 x 3.25 x 3.6, with the largest being 16.1 x 4.1 x 3.6m, and 1 
no. sludge thickening building of approximate dimensions 25m x 13m and 7m high
The new sludge drum thickening building and sludge blend storage tanks will have a new 
odour control system. The new sludge drum thickening building will thicken blended primary 
and secondary sludge. The application has been accompanied by an odour report, 
preliminary ecological appraisal and f
[...]
 take place between the hours of 0700 
to 1800 Monday to Friday and 0700 to 1600 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays 
or Bank Holidays.
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of local residents and in accordance 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.

5 The ecological mitigation measures as stated in the Conclusions Section of the 
submitted 'Preliminary Ecological Appraisal' by ARUP shall be carried out and 
implemented in accordance with the methodology outlined in that report.
Reason: In the interest of biodiversity in accordance with CSP36.

Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



2018/0353

Applicant: Berneslai Homes

Description: Replacement cladding on external walls and re-roofing works.

Site Address:  Carlton Road Flat Nos 452, 454, 456, 462, 464, 466, 468, 470, 472, 474, 
476, 504, 506, 508, 510, 512, 514, 516, 518, 520, 522, 524, 526 and Springbank Close Flat 
Nos 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36-45, 47, 49 and 51, Barnsley.  

Site Description

The application properties are located at the southwestern edge of Carlton, with some 
fronting onto the B6132 Carlton Road and others located within a cul-de-sac, Springbank 
Close, which is accessed from Carlton Road.

The properties that face onto Carlton Road are pairs of semi-detached dwellings that have 
been divided into four flats per pair. They are of a brick construction, with dark wood timber 
cladding to the exterior walls at second storey level and a cement tiled gable roof.
The properties on Springbank Close are of a similar design and material construction to 
those on Carlton Road, although they have fibre cement cladding at first floor level instead of 
timber.

The surrounding area is solely residential and is characterised by other semi-detached 
properties that are of a similar design and material construction.

Planning History

None of relevance to the determination of this planning application.

Proposed Development

The 
[...]
 appearance of the properties and there will be sufficient 
brickwork still exposed on the frontage to break up the appearance of the frontage of the 
dwellings. The properties on Carlton Road would have their timber cladding replaced by the 
white uPVC cladding. Whilst there is less brickwork on the frontage of these properties to 
break up the appearance of the new cladding it is still considered that the change in 
appearance will provide a suitable ‘up-lift’ to the appearance of the properties. The dwellings 
are set back from the highway and the cladding will be to the second storey only. Therefore, 
it is unlikely to have a detrimental impact on the visual character of the surrounding area; nor 
become an obtrusive or dominant feature within the street scene.

The new roof tiles are similar in appearance to what is already in place on other properties 
on Carlton Road and so will not have any significant effect. The proposal is therefore 
considered acceptable.

Recommendation

Approve – subject to conditions:-

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 
from the date of this permission.
Reason:  In order to comply with the provision of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
plans (Drawing Nos. NPS-DR-A-(21)-120 Rev. P1 and NPS-DR-A-(21)-121 Rev. P1) 
and specifications as approved unless required by any other conditions in this 
permission.
Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance 
with LDF Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Page 73



Page 74



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 April 2018 to 30 April 2018
APPEALS RECEIVED

5 appeals were received in April 2018
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

2017/0118 Erection of rear extension to retail unit and 
conversion of upper floor to single unit of 
accommodation.  
29-31 New Street, Barnsley, S70 1RZ

Written
Representations

Delegated

2017/0994 Conversion of first and second floors in 27 
residential apartments
Hoyland Town Hall, High Street, Hoyland, 
Barnsley, S74 9AD

Written
Representations

Delegated

2017/1587 Change of use from agricultural building to 
dwellinghouse (C3) (Prior Notification - 
Change of Use).
Agricultural Building, Land at Low Mill 
Lane, Off Fall Head Lane, Silkstone, 
Barnsley, S75 4LB

Written
Representations

Delegated

2017/1285 Erection of 3 no. commercial units - Use 
classes A1 (Retail), A2 (Professional 
Services), and B1a (Offices)
BMBC Asset ID E00045, Milton Road, 
Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9BN

Written
Representations

Delegated

2017/1463 Removal of condition 4 (Highway 
Improvement Works) of previously approved 
application 2014/1573 - Change of use from 
working mens club (D2) to a church (D1)
Seventh Day Adventist Church, 
Doncaster Road, Kendray, Barnsley, S70 
3HA

Written
Representations

Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in April 2018 

Page 75

Item 9



APPEALS DECIDED  

3 appeals were decided in April 2018

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2017/1342 Erection of detached double garage to dwelling.
Rowethby, 41 Intake Lane, Gawber, Barnsley, 
S75 2HX.

Allowed Delegated

2017/0245 Erection of 1 no. detached dwellinghouse.
Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliff Road,  
Cubley, Barnsley, S36 9FE

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1054 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
2016/0169 to enable plot substitutions on plots 
10 and 11 to dormer bungalow, change of house 
types on plots 12 and 13 and removal of 
condition 12 (surface water run off rate reduction 
amount) - Development of 12 dwellings in total 
(amendment to planning permission 2016/0169)
Land at Wentworth Street, Birdwell, Barnsley, 
S70 5UN

Allowed Delegated

2017/2018 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 3 appeals have been decided since 01 April 2018
 1 appeal (33.3%) has been dismissed since 01 April 2018
 2 appeals (66.7%) have been allowed since 01 April 2018

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2017/1342 Erection of detached double garage to dwelling.
Rowethby, 41 Intake Lane, Gawber, Barnsley, S75 2HX.

Allowed Delegated

2017/0245 Erection of 1 no. detached dwellinghouse.
Upper Belle Clive Farm, Hartcliff Road,  Cubley, 
Barnsley, S36 9FE

Dismissed Delegated

2017/1054 Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 2016/0169 
to enable plot substitutions on plots 10 and 11 to dormer 
bungalow, change of house types on plots 12 and 13 and 
removal of condition 12 (surface water run off rate reduction 
amount) - Development of 12 dwellings in total (amendment 
to planning permission 2016/0169)
Land at Wentworth Street, Birdwell, Barnsley, S70 5UN

Allowed Delegated

Page 76


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne - 2017/0638 - For Approval
	4. Land to the south of Middlecliffe Lane, Great Houghton - 2017/0008 - For Refusal
	5. The Old Ticket Master's Office, Hill Street, Elsecar - 2017/1617 - For Approval
	6. 1 - 37 Beever Street, Goldthorpe - 2018/0233 - For Approval
	7. Lundwood Waste Water Treatment Works - 2018/0035 - For Approval
	8. Carlton Road Flat Nos 452, 454, 456, 462, 464, 466, 468, 470, 472, 474, 476, 504, 506, 508, 510, 512, 514, 516, 518, 520, 522, 524, 526 and Springbank Close Flat Nos 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36-45, 47, 49 and 51, Barnsley - 2018/0353 - For Approval.
	9. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th April 2018



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 22 May 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, 
Cherryholme, Coates, Franklin, Gollick, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mitchell, 
Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, Wilson 
and R. Wraith 

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declaration of Pecuniary/Non-Pecuniary interest in respect of any of 
the items on the agenda.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th April 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

3. Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne - 2017/0638 - For Approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0638 [Residential development of 97 no. dwellinghouses with 
garages, parking spaces and public open space and associated roads and sewers] at 
Land off Lowfield Road, Bolton Upon Dearne.

Mrs Carol Bilton addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation 
to approve the application.

RESOLVED that the application be deferred subject to clarification with the Legal 
Department and Planning Officers to determine whether the previous planning 
actions and history of the developer can be taken into account in the determination of 
this application. 

4. Land to the south of Middlecliffe Lane, Great Houghton - 2017/0008 - For 
Refusal 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0008 [Change of use of land to a private gypsy and traveller site 
comprising of 11 no. pitches (Resubmission)] at land to the South of Middlecliffe 
Lane, Little Houghton. 

Mr Kevin Osborne addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to refuse the application.



2

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

5. The Old Ticket Master's Office, Hill Street, Elsecar - 2017/1617 - For Approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1617 [Conversion of ticket office to 1 no. 3-bed dwelling, erection 
of 1 block of 4 no. of disabled living apartments and erection of 9 no. dwellings for 
dependent relative living] at The Old Ticket Master’s Office, Hill Street, Elsecar.

Ms Sharren Wright addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to approve the application.

Ms June Backhouse addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to approve the application. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

6. 1 - 37 Beever Street, Goldthorpe - 2018/0233 - For Approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0233 [Demolition of the existing terrace houses and the erection of 
8 no. bungalows and associated highways and landscape works] at 1 – 37 Beever 
Street, Goldthorpe. 

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

7. Lundwood Waste Water Treatment Works - 2018/0035 - For Approval 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0035 [Siting of 7 no. kiosks and sludge thickening building to 
enable upgrade of treatment process] at Lundwood Waste Water Treatment Works, 
Lund Lane, Lundwood.

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  

8. Carlton Road Flat Nos 452, 454, 456, 462, 464, 466, 468, 470, 472, 474, 476, 504, 
506, 508, 510, 512, 514, 516, 518, 520, 522, 524, 526 and Springbank Close Flat 
Nos 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36-45, 47, 49 and 51, Barnsley - 
2018/0353 - For Approval. 

The Head of  Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2018/0353 [Replacement cladding on external walls and re-roofing 
works] at Carlton Road Flat Nos 452, 454, 456, 462, 464, 466, 468, 470, 472, 474, 
476, 504, 506, 508, 510, 512, 514, 516, 518, 520, 522, 524, 526 and Springbank 
Close Flat Nos 14, 16, 18, 20, 22, 26, 28, 30, 32, 34, 36-45, 47, 49 and 51, Barnsley 

RESOLVED that the application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.  



3

9. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th April 2018 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding planning 
appeals received.

The report indicated that 5 appeals were received in April 2018.  No appeals were 
withdrawn in April 2018.  

It was reported that 3 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2018, 1 of which 
(33.3%) was dismissed and 2 of which (66.7%) have been allowed.

------------------------------------------
Chair


